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A.I.D. Population Assistance
 
FY 1990
 

In FY 1990, the Agency for International Development spent almosl
 
$281 million on population and family planning assistance
 
activities (see Table 1).
 

These expenditures funded in-country population activities and/ol

technical assistance in 85 countries in the developing world;
 
small amounts of population information and/or commodities for
 
another 13 developing countries; and worldwide research,
 
demographic surveys, and policy development work. Some of the
 
developing countries which received assistance are large,

densely-populated countries; others are small island nations.
 

The fundi. c for this worldwide population assistance comes from z 
variet, of A.I.D. accounts. In FY 1990 the Population Account 
provided most of the funding for population assistance, with 
substantial amounts also coming from the Development Fund for
 
Africa and the Economic Support Fund. The remaining FY 1990
 
population expenditures were financed by the Child Survival,
 
Health, and Sahel accounts.
 

The population activities themselves are administered by various
 
parts of the Agency -- the central Office of Population, the foul
 
Regional Bureaus, and the USAID Missions. In FY 1990 the A.I.D.
 
Missions and Regional Bureaus funded almost 60 percent of the
 
Agency's total population expenditures. The central Office of
 
Population provided the remaining 40 percent.
 

This report brings together population expenditure data from the
 
various A.I.D. funding accounts and project sponsors, giving a
 
country-by-country picture of A.I.D.'s cverall population
 
assistance.
 

Table 1
 
A.I.D. Population Assistance by Region
 

FY 1990 Expenditures (in $000s)
 

FundinQ Source
 
Region Mission/Region S&T/POP Total 

Africa $43,666 $29,689 $73,355 
A/PRE 54,261 11,009 65,270 
ENE 43,666 11,170 54,836 
LAC 26,249 38,097 64,346 
Worldwide -- 23,104 23,104 

Total $167,842 $113,069 $280,911 
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Africa, the region with the world's highest fertility rates,

received the largest share of A.I.D. population expenditures in
 
FY 1990 (see Figure 1). The A/PRE and LAC regions each claimed
 
23 percent of the total, and the ENE region (which includes
 
Pakistan and the Philippines) accounted for 20 percent of the
 
year's population expenditures. The remaining 8 percent

supported research and other activities of worldwide
 
significance.
 

A.I.D. 	Population Activities by Region 
FY 1990 Expenditures 

A/PRE 23% 	 rica 26% 

Worldwide 8% 

ENE 20% 

LAC 23% 

Total - $280,911,000 

Figure 1
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The source of population project funding within A.I.D. -­
Mission/Region versus Office of Population -- varies markedly by
 
region (see Figure 2).
 

In A/PRE, a region with very large bilateral agreements,
 
Mission/Region projects financed 83 percent of the FY 1990
 
population activities, while Office of Population funds accounted
 
for only about 17 percent of the total.
 

For the ENE region, which has Economic Support Fund monies as
 
well as large bilaterals, 80 percent of its FY 1990 population

expenditures were from Mission/Region projects and the remaining

20 percent from Office of Population projects.
 

In Africa, 60 percent of the population funds came from
 
Mission/Region sources and 40 percent from the Office of
 
Population. In the LAC region the situation was reversed, with
 
41 percent of the population funds provided by Mission/Region

projects and 59 percent by the Office of Population.
 

FY 1990 A.I.D. Population Assistance
 
By Region and Source of Project Funds
 

Millions 
80 

60 ...... 

20 

0 
Africa A/PRE ENE LAC 

Misaion/Region S&T/POP 

Figure 2
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Africa
 

A.I.D. projects provided population assistance for 38 countries
 
in Africa in FY 1990 (see Table 2), including the following 36
 
countries which had in-country activities (i.e., bilateral
 
projects, in-country subproject activities, or technical
 
assistance):
 

Botswana 

Burkina Faso 

Burundi 

Cameroon 

Cape Verde 

Central African Rep. 

Chad 

Congo 

Cote d'Ivoire 

Gambia 

Ghana 

Guinea 

Guinea-Bissau 

Kenya 

Lesotho 

Liberia 

Madagascar 

Malawi 


Mali
 
Mauritania
 
Mauritius
 
Mozambique
 
Niger
 
Nigeria
 
Rwanda
 
Senegal
 
Sierra Leone
 
Somalia
 
Sudan
 
Swaziland
 
Tanzania
 
Togo
 
Uganda
 
Zaire
 
Zambia
 
Zimbabwe
 

In the other two countries -- Benin and Seychelles -- A.I.D. 
projects provided only population information. 

FY 1990 population project expenditures in Africa were $73.4
 
million. Of this total, $43.7 million came from Mission/Region

projects and $29.7 million from Office of Population projects.
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Table 2
 
A.I.D. Population Activities by Country
 

FY 1990 Expenditures (in $000s)
 

Region: Africa
 

Country 


Benin 

Botswana 

Burkina Faso 

Burundi 

Cameroon 

Cape Verde 

Central African Rep. 

Chad 

Congo 

Cote d'Ivoire 

Gambia 

Ghana 

Guinea 

Guinea-Bissau 

Kenya 

Lesotho 

Liberia 

Madagascar 

Malawi 

Mali 

Mauritania 

Mauritius 

Mozambique 

Multiple - Africa 

Niger 

Nigeria 

Rwanda 

Senegal 

Seychelles 

Sierra Leone 

Somalia 

Sudan 

Swaziland 

Tanzania 

Togo 

Uganda 

Zaire 

Zambia 

Zimbabwe 


Africa - Total 


Mis/Reg 

Projects 


0 
366 

161 

602 

585 

10 

0 


118 

0 


151 

0 


1,033 

0 

0 


11,359 

185 

106 

135 


0 

1,396 


110 

0 

0 


7,412 

1,567 

10,325 


820 

3,451 


0 

0 


450 

178 

500 

122 

104 


2 

2,268 


150 

0 


$43,666 


S&T/POP 

Projects 


1 
268 

901 

12 


1,158 

91 


136 

160 

21 


1,832 

407 


1,129 

354 

20 


4,058 

110 

557 

661 

993 


1,010 

13 


383 

13 


3,193 

367 


1,957 

994 

848 

1 


373 

66 


275 

257 

847 


1,239 

1,096 

1,120 

1,250 

1,518 


$29,681 


Total
 
Country
 

1 
634
 

1,062
 
614
 

.1,743
 
101
 
136
 
278
 
21
 

1,983
 
407
 

2,162
 
354
 
20
 

15,417
 
295
 
663
 
796
 
993
 

2,406
 
123
 
383
 
13
 

10,605
 
1,934
 

12,282
 
1,814
 
4,299
 

1
 
373
 
516
 
453
 
757
 
969
 

1,343
 
1,098
 
3,388
 
1,400
 
1,518
 

$73,355
 

Sources: Mission/Regional Projects --Congressional Presentation 
(FY 1992) and PAIS Report (12/17/90); S&T/POP Projects --

CA Cost Report (April 1991) and NEWVERN database 
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Two countries, Kenya and Nigeria, accounted for 38 percent of the
 
African population expenditures in FY 1990 (see Figure 3). In
 
spite of this concentration, however, population expenditures of
 
$500,000 or more were also made in another 21 countries of sub-

Saharan Africa in FY 1990.
 

A.I.D. Population Expenditures in Africa
 
By Country, FY 1990
 

28 Others 35% 

Kenya 21%
 

Cameroon 2% 
Rwanda 2% 

Niger 3% 

Cot* d'lvolre 3%Nigeria 17%A Ghana 3% 

Mall 3% 

Swnegal 8% Zaire 5% 

Total - $73,355,000 

Figure 3 

(For detailed project listings for Africa, please see the
 
Population Projects Report, published by the Office of Population
 
in April 1991.)
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Asia 

In Asia, A.I.D. provided population assistance in 12 developing
 
countries in FY 1990 (see Table 3). In 8 of these countries, the
 
assistance included in-country population/family planning
 
activities and/or technical assistance:
 

Bangladesh
 
Fiji
 
India
 
Indonesia
 
Nepal
 
Papua New Guinea
 
Sri Lanka
 
Thailand
 

The remaining 4 developing countries -- Burma (Myanmar), the
 
Solomon Islands, Tonga, and Western Samoa, only received
 
population information.
 

Five newly industrialized nations also received population
 
assistance. Three of them -- Hong Kong, Singapore, and South
 
Korea -- were contraceptive research sites. Malaysia and Taiwan
 
only received population information.
 

Population project expenditures in the A/PRE region totaled $65.3
 
million in FY 1990 (see Table 3). The bulk of this total, $54.3
 
million, came from Mission/Region projects. The remaining $11
 
million was furnished by Office of Population projects.
 

Mission/Region project expenditures are relatively high in this
 
region because of several large bilateral agreements,
 
particularly with Bangladesh, Indonesia, and India.
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Table 3
 
A.I.D. Population Activities by Country
 

FY 1990 Expenditures (in $O00s)
 

Region: Asia
 

Mis/Reg S&T/POP Country

Country Projects Projects Total
 

Bangladesh 

Burma 

Fiji 

Hong Kong 

India 

Indonesia 

Malaysia 

Multiple - Asia 

Nepal 

Papua New Guinea 

Singapore 

Solomon Islands 

South Korea 

South Pacific Region 

Sri Lanka 

Taiwan 

Thailand 

Tonga 

Western Samoa 


A/PRE Total 


42,987 1,478 44,465
 
0 4 4
 
0 20 20
 
0 20 20
 

4,225 878 5,103
 
5,639 2,446 8,085
 

0 39 39
 
4 1,253 1,257
 

870 1,304 2,174
 
0 210 210
 
0 100 100
 
0 1 1
 
0 10 10
 

272 1 273
 
100 918 1,018
 
0 7 7
 

164 2,318 2,482
 
0 1 1
 
0 1 1
 

$54,261 $11,009 $65,270
 

Sources: Mission/Regional Projects -- Congressional Presentation 
(FY 1992) and PAIS Report (12/17/90); S&T/POP Projects --
CA Cost Report (April 1991) and NEWVERN database 
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Bangladesh accounted for 68 percent of the expenditures in the
 
A/PRE region in FY 1990 (see Figure 4). Other major recipients

included Indonesia, India, Thailand, and Nepal.
 

A.I.D. Population Expenditures in A/PRE
 
By Country, FY 1990
 

Bangladesh 08% 

12 Others 6% 

Nepal 3% 
'Thailand 4%& 

India 86% 

Indonesia 12% 

Total - $65,270,000
 

Figure 4
 

(For detailed project listings for Asia, please see the
 
Population Projects Report, published by the Office of Population
 
in April 1991.)
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Near East
 

In FY 1990, A.I.D. provided $54.8 million in population

assistance to 16 countries in the ENE region (see Table 4).
 

For the 11 developing countries (see list below), the assistance
 
took the form of in-country activities and/or technical
 
assistance:
 

Afghanistan Pakistan
 
Algeria Philippines
 
Egypt Tunisia
 
Jordan Turkey

Lebanon Yemen
 
Morocco
 

In 4 other countries -- Bahrain, Cyprus, Kuwait, and Malta 
-- the
 
expenditures covered the costs of population information.
 
Israel, the remaining country on Table 4, was a contraceptive
 
research site.
 

Mission/Region projects provided $43.7 million, or 80 percent of
 
the population assistance to the ENE region in FY 1990. The
 
Office of Population provided the remaining $11.2 million.
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Table 4
 
A.I.D. Population Activities by Country
 

FY 1990 Expenditures (in $000s)
 

Region: Europe/Near East
 

Mis/Reg S&T/POP Country
 
Country Projects Projects Total
 

Afghanistan 908 0 908
 
Algeria 0 153 153
 
Bahrain 0 2 
 2
 
Cyprus 0 2 2
 
Egypt 15,593 757 16,350
 
Israel 0 134 134
 
Jordan 789 1,012 1,801
 
Kuwait 0 1 1
 
Lebanon 24 21 45
 
Malta 0 1 
 1
 
Morocco 3,048 499 3,547
 
Multiple - N.E. 1,825 749 2,574
 
Pakistan 9,709 1,424 11,133
 
Philippines 10,637 1,839 12,476
 
Tunisia 1,133 1,027 2,160
 
Turkey 0 2,823 2,823
 
Yemen 0 726 726
 

ENE Total $43,666 $11,170 $54,836
 

Sources: Mission/Regional Projects -- Congressional Presentation
 
(FY 1992) and PAIS Report (12/17/90); S&T/POP Projects --
CA Cost Report (April 1991) and NEWVERN database
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Three countries in the ENE region, Egypt, the Philippines, and
 
Pakistan, claimed 73 percent of the population assistance
 
expenditures in FY 1990 (see Figure 5). Other major recipients
 
included Morocco, Turkey, and Tunisia.
 

A.I.D. Population Expenditures in ENE
 
By Country, FY 1990
 

Egypt 30% 

Philippines 23% 

10 Others 12% 

Tunisia 4% 
Turkey 5% 

Pakistan 20% Morocco 6% 

Total - $54,836,000 

Figure 5 

(For detailed project listings for the Near East, please see the
 
Population Projects Report, published by the Office of Population
 
in April 1991.)
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Latin America/Caribbean Region
 

A.I.D. provided $64.3 million in population assistance to 37
 
countries in the Latin America/Caribbean region in FY 1990 (see
 
Table 5).
 

In 30 of these countries (see list below), A.I.D. funded in­
country activities and/or technical assistance:
 

Antigua Guyana
 
Bahamas Haiti
 
Barbados Honduras
 
Belize Jamaica
 
Bolivia Mexico
 
Brazil Montserrat
 
Chile Nicaragua
 
Colombia Paraguay
 
Costa Rica Peru
 
Dominica St. Kitts
 
Dominican Republic St. Vincent
 
Ecuador Trinidad & Tobago
 
El Salvador Uruguay
 
Grenada Venezuela
 
Guatemala Virgin Islands
 

In the other 7 countries -- Anguilla, Argentina, Aruba,
 
Netherlands Antilles, Panama, St. Lucia, and Suriname -- the
 
expenditures covered only the costs of population information
 
and/or contraceptives.
 

The Office of Population provided $38.1 million, or 59 percent of
 
the total expenditures, in FY 1990. Mission/Regional projects
 
funded the remaining $26.2 million.
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Table 5
 
A.I.D. Population Activities by Country


FY 1990 Expenditures (in $000s)
 

Region: Latin America/Caribbean
 

Mis/Reg S&T/POP Country
 
Country Projects Projects Total
 

Anguilla 0 2 2
 
Antigua 0 21 21
 
Argentina 0 29 29
 
Aruba 0 3 3
 
Bahamas 0 9 9
 
Barbados 0 179 179
 
Belize 52 22 74
 
Bolivia 117 1,436 1,553
 
Brazil 430 6,263 6,693

Caribbein Region 922 108 1,030
 
Chile 0 1,499 1,499
 
Colombia 483 3,948 4,431

Costa Rica 868 113 981
 
Dominica 0 7 7
 
Dominican Republic 1,087 786 1,873
 
Ecuador 1,935 1,029 2,964
 
El Salvador 4,105 588 4,693
 
Grenada 0 20 20
 
Guatemala 4,678 531 5,209
 
Guyana 0 5 5
 
Haiti 4,757 462 5,219
 
Honduras 2,404 676 3,080
 
Jamaica 840 298 1,138
 
Mexico 538 12,854 13,392
 
Montserrat 0 6 6
 
Multiple - LAC 516 1,581 2,097

Netherlands Antilles 0 12 12
 
Nicaragua 0 6 6
 
Panama 0 30 30
 
Paraguay 80 563 643
 
Peru 2,437 4,213 6,650

St. Kitts 0 6 6
 
St. Lucia 0 17 17
 
St. Vincent 0 10 10
 
Suriname 0 10 10
 
Trinidad & Tobago 0 439 439
 
Uruguay 0 187 187
 
Venezuela 0 125 125
 
Virgin Islands 0 4 4
 

Total $26,249 $38,097 $64,346
 

Sources: Mission/Regional Projects -- Congressional Presentation 
(FY 1992) and PAIS Report (12/17/90); S&T/POP Projects --
CA Cost Report (April 1991) and NEWVERN database 
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Ten countries in the region -- Mexico, Brazil, Peru, Haiti,
 
Guatemala, El Salvador, Colombia, Honduras, Ecuador, and the
 
Dominican Republic -- received almost three-quarters of the LAC
 
population assistance in FY 1990 (see Figure 6).
 

Of these, Mexico, Brazil, Colombia, and Peru were funded largely

by the Office of Population, while the activities in the others
 
were financed mostly by Mission/Region sources.
 

A.I.D. 	 Population Expenditures in LAO 
By Country, FY 1990 

Brazil 10% o 1 

Peru 10%A 

Haiti 8% 27 Others 	16% 

Guatemala 8% 
Dominican Republic 3% 

El Salvador 7% Ecuador 6% 
Colombia 7% Honduras 5% 

Total - $64,346,000 

Figure 	6 

(For detailed project listings for Latin America and the
 
Caribbean, please see the Population Projects Report, published

by the Office of Population in April 1991.)
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Worldwide and Interregional
 

A.I.D. expenditures for interregional population assistance and
 
activities of worldwide significance totaled $23.1 million in FY
 
1990 (see Table 6).
 

Most of the projects in this category involve contraceptive

research. Operations research, worldwide training, IE&C, and
 
policy development activities are also represented in the
 
interregional and USA-based activities.
 

In keeping with the nature of their scope, all the worldwide and
 
interregional projects are administered by the Office of
 
Population. However, buy-ins and OYB transfers from bilateral
 
projects also finance these activities to a limited extent.
 

Table 6
 
A.I.D. Population Activities by Country
 

FY 1990 Expenditures (in $000s)
 

Region: Worldwide and Interregional 

Country 
Country Total 

Australia 18
 
Canada 542
 
Finland 114
 
Great Britain 129
 
Multiple - Interreg. 11,255
 
USA 11,042
 
Yugoslavia 4
 

Total $23,104
 

Sources: S&T/POP Projects -- CA Cost Report
 
(April 1991) and NEWVERN database
 

(For detailed project listings, please see the Population

Projects Report, published by the Office of Population in April
 
1991.)
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Subproject Activity
 
office of Population, FY 1990
 

In fiscal year 1990, the Agency for International Development
 
financed approximately 1,150 in-country subproject* activities
 
around the world. Most of these, about 954 subprojects, were
 
funded by Office of Population (S&T/POP) projects and buy-ins to
 
those projects. The remainder were funded by Mission or Regional
 
Bureau contracts. This section of the report describes only the
 
954 Office of Population subprojects.
 

Number of Subprojects by Region
 

The 954 subprojects funded under S&T/POP projects in FY 1990 were
 
divided by region as follows: 284 in Africa, 142 in the
 
Asia/Private Enterprise region (A/PRE), 154 in the Europe/Near
 
East region (ENE), 280 in the Latin America/Caribbean region
 
(LAC), and 94 worldwide.
 

Number of Countries Served
 

In FY 1990, 64 developing countries were served by 853 Office of
 
Population subprojects.** The remaining 101 subprojects carried
 
out multi-country or worldwide population activities.
 

Subprolect Expenditures by Region
 

Subproject expenditures for FY 1990 totaled $37,917,000, of which
 
$11,643,000, almost 31 percent, came from buy-ins (see Table 7).
 

Table 7
 
Subproject Expenditures by Region, FY 1990
 

Region S&T/POP Buy-ins Total
 

Africa 6,026,000 3,306,000 9,332,000
 
A/PRE 2,785,000 2,980,000 5,765,000
 
ENE 2,211,000 3,618,000 5,829,000
 
LAC 11,525,000 1,442,000 12,967,000
 
Worldwide 3,727,000 297,000 4,024,000
 

Total $26,274,000 $11,643,000 $37,917,000
 

* Subprojects are discrete in-country activities funded by 
A.I.D. and carried out by host country institutions under
 
subproject agreements with U.S.-based contractors or grantees.
 

** Includes 3 countries in which subprojects were active for a
 
few months of the fiscal year, but had no expenditures.
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In FY 1990, approximately 34 percent of total S&T/POP subproject

expenditures were made in the Latin America/Caribbean region, 30
 
percent in the countries of Asia and the Near East, and 25
 
percent in Africa (see Figure 7).
 

S&T/POP Subproject Expenditures 
by Regions, FY 1990 

(Includes buy-ins) 

A/PRE 

11% 

Worldwide 
11% 

LAC 
34% 

Total - $37,917,000 

Figure 7
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Subproject expenditures by the Office of Population (central
 
funds only) totaled $26.3 million in FY 1990, with 44 percent

going to the LAC region, 23 percent to Africa, and 19 percent to
 
the A/PRE and ENE regions (see Figure 8).
 

A comparison of Figure 7 and Figure 8 shows that buy-ins financed
 
a larger share of the subprojects in the ENE and A/PRE regions

than in other regions. Conversely, buy-in funds paid for a
 
smaller share of the subprojects in the LAC region.
 

S&T/POP Subproject Expenditures 
by Regions, FY 1990 

(central funds only) 

A/PRE 

ENE 
8% 

11% 
Arice 
23% 

Worldwide 
14% 

LAC 

44% 

Total - $26,274,000 

Figure 8 
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Primary Program Goal
 

In FY 1990 almost half of the subproject expenditures were for

subprojects with a predominantly service delivery orientation
 
(see Figure 9). Expenditures for subprojects whose primary goal

was training represented 15 percent of the total, and research
 
and IE&C subprojects each claimed 14 percent of the year's

subproj ect expenditures.
 

By number, the subprojects were distributed as follows:
 

Service delivery 366
 
Research 
 261
 
Training 133
 
IE&C 
 109
 
Demography 36
 
Policy 35
 
Other 
 14
 

Total 954
 

S&T/POP Subproject Expenditures 
by Type of Activity, FY 1990 

Service Delivery 48% 

Training 15% Other 1% 
Policy 4% 

Demography 4% 

Research 14% IEIC 14% 

Total - $37,917,000 

Figure 9
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Type of Host Institution
 

Slightly over half of the FY 1990 subproject activities were
 
carried out by non-profit host country institutions, including

IPPF affiliates (see Figure 10). Another 21 percent were
 
undertaken by government or parastatal organizations. The
 
remainder were carried out by universities, for-profit

organizations, and other institutions, mainly individuals.
 

S&T/POP Subproject Expenditures 
by Type of Host Institution, FY 1990 

Other Non-Profit 48% 

IPPF Affiliates 3% 

Parastatal 4% 

For-Profit 9% 
Government 17% 

Other 7% 
University 12% 

Total - $37,917,000 

Figure 10
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Subprojects in Africa
 

In FY 1990, 284 S&T/POP subprojects were active in 31 countries
 
of sub-Saharan Africa (see Table 8).
 

Kenya, Nigeria, Cote d'Ivoire, and Ghana together accounted for

119 of the African subprojects, or 43 percent of the total
 
number.
 

Another 37 percent (105 subprojects) were located in Mali, Zaire,

Madagascar, Zambia, Zimbabwe, Cameroon, Tanzania, Burkina Faso,

and Uganda.
 

The remaining 60 subprojects were scattered across 19 countries
 
of sub-Saharan Africa, ranging from 1 to 6 per country.
 

Table 8
 
Number of S&T/POP Subprojects in Africa
 

By Country, FY 1990
 

Benin 
 1 Mauritius 5
 
Burkina Faso 
 9 Multiple - Africa 4
 
Burundi 
 1 Niger 3

Cameroon 
 11 Nigeria 31

Central African Rep. 1 Rwanda 4

Chad 1 Senegal 5

Cote d'Ivoire 25 
 Sierra Leone 6
 
Gambia 
 6 Somalia 1

Ghana 
 24 Sudan 3

Guinea 
 5 Swaziland 2
 
Kenya 
 39 Tanzania i0

Lesotho 
 1 Togo 4

Liberia 
 5 Uganda 8

Madagascar 13 
 Zaire 14

Malawi 
 2 Zambia 13

Mali 
 14 Zimbabwe 13
 

Total Africa - 284 

(For detailed subproje'..-t information for Africa, please see the

Subproiect Activities Report, published by the Office of
 
Population in April, 1991.)
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As in the other A.I.D. regions, the greatest share of the
 
subproject funds in Africa was spent on service delivery

activities (see Figure 11).
 

Information, education and communications subprojects, which
 
accounted for 11 percent of subproject expenditures in each of
 
the other regions, claimed a much larger 22 percent share of the
 
total in Africa.
 

Subprojects that concentrated on policy development were also
 
relatively more important in this region than in Asia or Latin
 
America (although not as prevalent as in the Near East),

reflecting the earlier stage of population/family planning
 
programs in many of the countries of Africa.
 

S&T/POP Subproject Expenditures 
by Type of Activity, FY 1990 

Africa Region 

Service Delivery 37% 

IE&C 22% 

Other 2% 

Demography 3% 
TrainingP c0olicy 6% 

Training 20% Research 10% 

Total - $9,332,000 

Figure 11
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Over one-third of the African subprojects were undertaken by
 
government or parastatal organizations (see Figure 12), a figure

that is similar to the ENE region, but far higher than the
 
government involvement in either Asia or Latin America.
 

Conversely, the private sector (other non-profit, IPPF
 
affiliates, and for-profit) accounted for only 42 percent of the
 
subproject expenditures, a smaller share than in any of the other
 
regions.
 

S&T/POP Subproject Expenditures 
by Type of Host Institution, FY 1990 

Africa Region 

Government 32% 

University 13% 
Paraetatal 6% 

Other 7%IPPF Affiliates 9% 

For-Profit 9% 

Other Non-Profit 24% 

Total - $9,332,000 

Figure 12
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Subproiects in the Asia Region
 

In FY 1990, 142 subprojects were carried out in 11 countries oi
 
the A/PRE region (see Table 9). Eight of these countries were
 
developing nations and 3 others were research sites.
 

Over 60 percent of the A/PRE subprojects were in Thailand,
 
Bangladesh, and Indonesia. Multiple subproject activities were
 
also carried out in Nepal, India, and Sri Lanka.
 

Table 9
 
Number of S&T/POP Subprojects in A/PRE
 

By Country, FY 1990
 

Bangladesh 29
 
*Hong Kong 1
 
India 14
 
Indonesia 29
 

*Malaysia 1
 
Multiple - Asia 1
 
Nepal 19
 
Papua New Guinea 2
 
*Singapore 4
 
Sri Lanka 11
 
Thailand 30
 
Tonga 1
 

Total A/PRE 142
 

* Research sites 

(For detailed subproject information for Asia, please see the
 
Subprolect Activities Report, published by the Office of
 
Population in April, 1991.)
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Approximately 43 percent of the FY 1990 expenditures for A/PRE

subprojects were for service delivery activities (see Figure 13),

and another 23 percent provided training. Research subprojects,
 
at 15 percent of the total, were more significant in Asia than in
 
any of the other 3 regions, reflecting the relatively more
 
advanced level of family planning programs in many of the
 
countries of the region.
 

S&T/POP Subproject Expenditures 
by Type of Activity, FY 1990 

A/PRE Region 

Service Delivery 43% 

Training 23% 

~IE&C 

Policy 3% 
Demography 4% 
11% 

Research 15% 

Total - $5,765,000 

Figure 13
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The private sector (non-profit and for-profit) carried out 72
 
percent of the FY 1990 subproject activity in the A/PRE region

(see Figure 14). The for-profit portion, at 27 percent of the
 
total, was far higher in this region than any other.
 

S&T/POP Subproject Expenditures 
by Type of Host Institution, FY 1990 

A/PRE Region 

Parastatal 4% 

Private Non-Profit 45% Government 11% 

University 4% 

Other 8% 

For-Profit 27% 

Total - $5,765,000 

Figure 14
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Subprolects in the Europe/Near East Region
 

There were 154 subprojects in 9 countries of the ENE region in FY

1990 (see Table 10). Eight of these countries were developing

countries, and one was a research site.
 

Table 10
 
Number of S&T/POP Subprojects in ENE
 

By Country, FY 1990
 

Egypt 24
 
*Israel 1
 
Jordan 3
 
Morocco 15
 
Multiple - N.E. 2
 
Pakistan 29
 
Philippines 43
 
Tunisia 
 4
 
Turkey 29
 
Yemen 
 4
 

Total ENE 154
 

* Research site 

(For detailed subproject information for the Near East, please

see the Subprolect Activities Report, published by the Office of
 
Population in April 1991.)
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Almost half of the ENE subprojects concentrated on service
 
delivery in FY 1990 (see Figure 15), and another 24 percent

focused mainly on training. Research subprojects, at 2 percent

of the total, .era relatively less significant in ENE than in the
 
other regions.
 

S&T/POP Subproject Expenditures
 
by Type of Activity, FY 1990
 

ENE Region
 

Service Delivery 48% 

Other 1% 

Research 2% 
Training 24% Demography 2% 

~Policy 11% 

IE&C 11% 

Total - $5,829,000 

Figure 15
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Slightly over half of the ENE subproject activities were carried
 
out by private sector institutions in FY 1990, including IPPF

affiliates, other non-profit organizations, and for-profit groups

(see Figure 16).
 

Government and parastatal organizations were responsible for 34
 
percent of the activities, a slightly lower percentage than in

Africa, but far higher than in either Asia or Latin America.
 

S&T/POP Subproject Expenditures 
by Type of Host Institution, FY 1990 

ENE Region 

Government 27% 

Parastatal 7% University 12%IPPF Affiliates 1% 

Other 3% 

For-Profit 8% 

Other Non-Profit 43% 

Total - $5,829,000 

Figure 16
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Subprolects in Latin America and the Caribbean
 

In FY 1990, there were 280 subprojects undertaken in 17 countries
 
of the LAC region (see Table 11). Four countries -- Mexico,
 
Brazil, Peru, and Colombia -- accounted for almost two-thirds of
 
the FY 1990 subprojects. Three of these countries -- Mexico,
 
Brazil, and Colombia -- rely heavily on S&T/POP subprojects,

reflecting the LAC Bureau's policy of rut setting up population
 
bilaterals in advanced developing countries.
 

Table 11
 
Number of S&T/POP Subprojects in LAC
 

By Country, FY 1990
 

Bolivia 22 Haiti 10 
Brazil 57 Honduras 11 
Chile 11 Jamaica 3 
Colombia 29 Mexico 62 
Costa Rica 1 Multiple - LAC 4 
Dominican Rep. 8 Paraguay 4 
Ecuador 7 Peru 33 
El Salvador 
Guatemala 

5 
11 

Trinidad & Tobago 
Uruguay 

1 
1 

Total LAC - 280 

(For detailed subproject information for Latin America and the
 
Caribbean, please see the Subproject Activities Report, published
 
by the Office of Population in April 1991.)
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Subprojects which concentrate on service delivery, at 72 percent

of the total, represented far more of the subproject activity in
 
Latin America and the Caribbean than in any other region (see

Figure 17). Conversely, subprojects which concentrated on
 
training activities made up only 8 percent of the total
 
expenditures, a considerably lower share than in the other
 
regions.
 

S&T/POP Subproject Expenditures
 
by Type of Activity, FY 1990
 

LAC Region
 

Service Delivery 72% 

Policy 1% 
Demography 3% 

Research 6% 

8%iTralnng 

IE&C 11% 

Total - $12,967,000 

Figure 17 

32
 



Cooperating agencies rely on the private sector to carry out
 
subproject activities in the LAC region much more than in the
 
other regions. As shown in Figure 18, the private sector (IPPF

affiliates, other non-profits, and for-profits) hosted 81 percent

of the FY 1990 activities, as opposed to 72 percent in Asia, 52
 
percent in the Near East, and 42 percent in Africa.
 

S&T/POP Subproject Expenditures
by Type of Host Institution, FY 1990 

LAC Region 

Other Non-Profit 76% 

IPPF Affiliates 3% 
Parastatal 1% 

Government 8% 

University 3% 
Other 7 

For-Profit 3% 

Total - $12,967,000 

Figure 18
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Subprolects in Other ReQions
 

In FY 1990 there were 94 subprojects outside the four major

A.I.D. :xegions. These activities, which were carried out in
Canada, Western Europe, the United States, or in multiple

regions, were subprojects with a worldwide or interregional
 
focus.
 

Approximately 69 percent of the expenditures were for

contraceptive research activities, and another 15 percent funded
 
worldwide IE&C and training activities.
 

Nearly 54 percent of the activities with worldwide significance

were carried out by universities, and another 31 percent were
 
undertaken by non-profit institutions.
 

(For more detailed information about subprojects with a worldwide
 
or interregional focus, please see the Subproject Activities
 
Report, published by the Office of Population in April, 1991.)
 

Recap of Subprolect Characteristics by Region
 

Characteristic Africa A/PRE ENE LAC 

No. of subprojects 
No. of LDCs served 

284 
31 

142 
11 

154 
9 

280 
17 

Primary Focus 
service delivery 
IE&C 
training 
research 
policy development 

37 
22 
20 
10 
6 

(percentage) 
43 48 
11 11 
23 24 
15 2 
3 11 

72 
11 
8 
6 
1 

Type of Host 
government or parastatal 
private sector 
for-profit 

32 
42 
9 

(percentage) 
15 34 
72 52 
27 8 

9 
81 
3 
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A.I.D.-Funded Contraceptives
 

Overall Shipments - FY 1990
 

In FY 1990, A.I.D. shipped contraceptives valued at $53.2 million
 
to 77 countries in the developing world plus the Caribbean region

as 
a group, a 22 percent increase over the 1989 shipment level of
 
$43.6 million.
 

The 1990 shipments included 833 million condoms, 59 million
 
cycles of oral contraceptives, 6 million IUDs, and 21 million
 
vaginal foaming tablets (see Table 12). In total, these
 
shipments provided almost 32 million couple years of
 
contraceptive protection. (It should be noted that the condom
 
shipments include those financed by the AIDS Account and intended
 
to prevent HIV infection, but which also serve a family planning
 
purpose.)
 

Most of the funding for A.I.D. contraceptive purchases comes from
 
Mission and Regional Bureau funds. In FY 1990, these funds
 
accounted for 83 percent of total A.I.D. obligations for
 
contraceptive procurement. The remaining funds are provided by

the central Office of Population and the Office of Health.
 

Table 	12
 

FY 1990 Contraceptive Shipments for ALL Countries
 

by Region and Major Method 

Region 	 Condoms OraLs 1LIs Vag. Tabs Total 

Africa
 
SvaLue 
 7,190,538 1,816,489 567,641 1,307,987 10,bo2,655
 
amount 164,856,300 12,262,800 578,740 13,791,800
 

Asia
 
$value 11,766,379 3,287,613 322,834 107,855 15,484,681
 
amount 	 338,421,000 11,234,400 652,400 384,000
 

Europe/Near East
 
$vatue 	 9,684,476 2,029,311 2,905,254 114,874 14,733,915
 
swunt 	 221,335,500 11,086,900 2,973,220 1,157,600
 

Latin America/Caribbean
 
Svatue 	 5,167,740 4,080,148 2,123,122 722,136 12,093,14
 
mount 	 107,954,120 24,873,708 2,160,584 6,055,897
 

Total 
$value 33,809,133 11,213,561 5,918,851 2,252,852 53,194,397 
amount 	 832,566,920 59,457,808 6,364,944 21,389,297 

Sources: 	 NEWVERN Data Systm, Office of PopuLation, 12/10/90; 
FPIA report, 10/19/90; Pathfinder report, 11/20/90; IPPF/ R report, 10/26/90 
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Major Recipients
 

In FY 1990, 11 countries each received over $1 million in
 
contraceptive shipments: 

Bangladesh $14,083,561 
Pakistan 8,652,824 
Mexico 5,070,039 
Egypt 3,951,002 
Nigeria 2,512,027 
Tanzania 
Zimbabwe 

2,002,742 
1,613,602 

Peru 1,268,904 
Kenya 1,079,943 
Turkey 1,032,512 
Brazil 1,021,305 

Top Eleven Total $42,297,461 

Together, these 11 major recipients accounted for almost 80
 
percent of the year's shipments.
 

Shipments by Method
 

By value, condoms accounted for about 64 percent of the

contraceptive shipments (see Figure 19). 
 It should be noted
that, although there is an absence of reliable condom usage data,

demand for condoms has been influenced by STD and HIV/AIDS­
prevention activities. Oral contraceptives represented 21
 
percent of the year's shipments, and IUDs and vaginal foaming

tablets made up the remaining 15 percent.
 

Shipments by Region
 

In FY 1990, about 57 percent of the contraceptives were shipped

to countries in Asia and the Near East 
-- the A/PRE and ENE

regions (see Figure 20). 
 The Latin America/Caribbean region

received 23 percent of the total, and 20 percent of the shipments
 
went to Africa.
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FY 1990 Contraceptive Shipments
 
Value of Shipments for All Counties
 

By Major Methods
 

Condoms 

\~~J Vaginal Tablets 
4% 

IUDa 
11% 

Orals 
21% 

Total - $53,194,397 

Figure 19
 

FY 1990 Contraceptive Shipments 
Value of Shipments by A.ID. Region 

APRE 
2% 
 Arica 

20% 

ENELAC
 
28% 

Total - $53,194,397 

Figure 7c
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Regional Distribution by Method
 

Figure 21 shows distinct regional variations in the types of

contraceptives shipped in FY 1990. For condoms, 63 percent of
 
the shipments went to Asia and the Near East. 
Oral
 
contraceptives were requested primarily by providers in Latin
 
America and Asia, with two-thirds of the shipments going to those
 
two regions.
 

The regional preference was even more marked for IUDs and vaginal

foaming tablets. In FY 1990, 85 percent of the IUDs went to the
 
ENE and LAC regions, while 90 percent of the vaginal foaming

tablets were shipped to Africa and Latin America.
 

Contraceptive Shipments, FY 1990
 
Regional Distribution, by Methods
 

100% 

j I j I.T...I.I..............
 

A I TP I I LACI 

2 5 %o -- ................. .................. 
Codm IVTI OrIIU~ 


Figure 21 
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Africa Region - FY 1990
 

Contraceptive shipments to Africa totaled $10.9 million in FY
 
1990. Five countries in the region -- Nigeria, Tanzania,
 
Zimbabwe, Kenya, and Zaire -- received three-quarters of the
 
shipments (see Figure 22).
 

Value of Contraceptive Shipments
 
to Africa Region, by Major Countries
 

FY 1990
 

Nigeria 23% 24 Others 25% 

~Zaire 9% 

Tanzania 18% 

Kenya 10% 

Zimbabwe 16% 

Total - $10,882,655 

Figure 22
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Condoms accounted for nearly two-thirds of the FY 1990 shipments

to Africa (see Figure 23), including large condom shipments to
 
Tanzania, Nigeria, and Zimbabwe (see Table A-l).
 

Oral contraceptives made up 17 percent of the total, followed by

vaginal foaming tablets at 12 percent, and IUDs at 5 percent of
 
the shipments.
 

Contraceptive Method Mix
 
Africa Region, FY 1990
 

Condoms 

VFTs 
12% 

6% 
Orals 
17%
 

Total Value - $10,882,655 

Figure 23
 

(For detailed Africa country data on shipments by value and by

quantity, please see Tables A-1 and A-2.)
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A/PRE Region - FY 1990 

Contraceptive shipments to the A/PRE region totaled $15.5 million
 
in FY 1990, with Bangladesh receiving 91 percent of this amount
 
(see Figure 24). The A/PRE region, it should be noted, includes
 
only 6 other countries which received contraceptives -- Fiji,
 
India, Nepal, Sri Lanka, Thailand, and Vanuatu.
 

Value of Contraceptive Shipments
 
to APRE Region, by Major Countries
 

FY 1990
 

Bangladesh 91% 

6 Others 6% 

Nepal 5% 

Total - $15,484,681 

Figure 24
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By method, condoms accounted for over three-quarters of the
 
contraceptives shipped to the A/PRE region in FY 1990 
(see Figure

25). For the most part, this represents shipments to Bangladesh

of almost 217 million condoms valued at $10.8 million.
 

Oral contraceptives made up 21 percent of the total, again

largely destined for Bangladesh. IUDs and vaginal foaming

tablets together represented only 3 percent of the year's

shipments to the A/PRE region.
 

Contraceptive Method Mix
 
APRE Region - FY 1990
 

Condoms 
76% 

.... VFTs- 1% 

21% 

IUDs 
2%
 

Total Value - $15,484,681 

Figure 25
 

(For detailed A/PRE country data on shipments by value and by

quantity, please see tables A-3 and A-4.)
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ENE Region - FY 1990
 

In FY 1990, contraceptive shipments to the ENE region amounted to
 
$14.7 million. Over 85 percent of these shipments went to two
 
countries, Pakistan and Egypt (see Figure 26).
 

Value of Contraceptive Shipments 
to ENE Region, by Major Countries 

FY 1990 

Pakistan 59% 

4 Others 3% 
Morocco 5% 

7%Turkey 

Egypt 27% 

Total - $14,733,915 
Figure 26
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As in the Africa and A/PRE regions, condoms made up the bulk of
 
the FY 1990 contraceptive shipments to the ENE region (see Figure

27). IUDs accounted for 20 percent of the total, due largely to

IUD shipments to Pakistan and Egypt (see Table A-5).
 

Oral contraceptives represented 14 percent of the year's

shipments, with Egypt as a major recipient. Vaginal foaming

tablets accounted for only 1 percent of the year's shipments.
 

Contraceptive Method Mix
 
ENE Region - FY 1990
 

Condoms 

1% 

IUDs 

Orals 
14% 

Total Value - $14,733,915 

Figure 27
 

(For detailed ENE country data on shipments by value and by

quantity, please see tables A-5 and A-6.)
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LAC Region - FY 1990
 

Mexico was the major recipient of contraceptive shipments to the
 
LAC region in FY 1990, receiving 42 percent of the total $12
 
million shipped by the Office of Population and its Cooperating

Agencies (see Figure 28). Thirty-three other countries in the
 
region also received A.I.D.-funded contraceptives during the
 
year.
 

Value of Contraceptive Shipments 
to LAC Region, by Major Countries 

FY 1990 

Mexico 42% 

25 others 11% 
Peru 10% 

Honduras 3% 

El Salvador 3% 
Brazil 8% Jamaica 4% 

Chile 6% 
Colombia 6%

Guatemala 8% 

Total - $12,093,146 

Figure 28
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By method, condoms made up 43 percent of the FY 1990 shipments, a
 
far smaller percentage than in any other region (see Figure 29).

In contrast, oral contraceptives, at 34 percent of the total, are
 
significantly more important in LAC than in any of the other
 
regions. IUDs and vaginal foaming tablets account for the
 
remaining 24 percent of the FY 1990 shipments.
 

Contraceptive Method Mix
 
LAC Region - FY 1990
 

Condoms 

VFTs6% 

Orals
 
34%
 

Total Value - $12,093,146 

Figure 2 9 

(For detailed LAC country data on shipments by value and by

quantity, please see tables A-7 and A-8.) 
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Country 


Botswana 


Burkina Faso 


Cameroon 


Central Afr. Rep. 


Congo 


Cote d'Ilvoire 


Gambia 


Ghana 


Guinea 


Kenya 


Lesotho 


Liberia 


Madagascar 


Malawi 


Mali 


Mauritius 


Mozambique 


Niger 


Nigeria 


Rwanda 


Senegal 


Sierra Leone 


Swaziland 


Tanzania 


Togo 


Uganda 


Zaire 


Zambia 


Zimbabwe 


Total 


Table A-1
 
Value of Contraceptive Shipments to Africa Region
 

by Major Countries, FY 1990
 

Condoms 


0 


154,050 


185,356 


1,065 


3,637 


173,783 


54,099 


180,793 


9,403 


648,414 


0 


0 


26,034 


173,525 


54,823 


61,278 


42,685 


22,047 


1,592,438 


27,319 


38,658 


57,871 


54,232 


1,722,266 


68,022 


145,933 


499,088 


95,765 


1,097,954 


7,190,538 


OraLs 


76,626 


30,464 


18,162 


0 


672 


6,960 


11,952 


98,882 


2,592 


0 


9,158 


4,752 


33,384 


16,380 


17,478 


13,301 


0 


17,936 


396,547 


59,350 


35,993 


19,745 


4,896 


241,423 


4,239 


102,921 


89,680 


17,625 


485,371 


1,816,489 


ILUOs 


0 


9,347 


9,898 


0 


380 


1,422 


100 


203 


990 


105,074 


2,314 


360 


996 


1,929 


0 


1,543 


0 


0 


337,700 


10,273 


9,444 


203 


2,995 


30,446 


6,254 


0 


3,664 


1,829 


30,277 


567,641 


Vag. Tabs Total
 

0 76,626
 

57,869 251,730
 

10,949 224,365
 

0 1,065
 

0 4,689
 

39,432 221,597
 

8,827 74,978
 

6,989 286,867
 

0 12,985
 

326,455 1,079,943
 

0 11,472
 

0 5,112
 

6,384 66,798
 

21,013 212,847
 

36,940 109,241
 

0 76,122
 

0 42,685
 

28,378 68,361
 

185,342 2,512,027
 

2,217 99,159
 

16,250 100,345
 

17,846 95,665
 

0 62,123
 

8,607 2,002,742
 

126,369 204,884
 

0 248,854
 

371,376 963,808
 

36,744 151,963
 

0 1,613,602
 

1,307,987 10,882,655
 

Sources: NEWVERN Data System, Office of PopuLation, 12/10/90;
 
FPIA report, 10/19/90; Pathfinder report, 11/20/90
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Table A-2
 
Quantities of Contraceptives Shipped to Africa Region
 

Country 


Botswana 


Burkina Faso 

Cameroon 


Central Afr. Rep. 

Congo 


Cote d'lvoire 

Gambia 


Ghana 


Guinea 


Kenya 


Lesotho 


Liberia 

Madagascar 


Malawi 


MaLi 


Mauritius 


Mozambique 


Niger 


Nigeria 


Rwanda 


Senegal 


Sierra Leone 

Swaziland 


Tanzania 


Togo 


Uganda 


Zaire 


Zambia 


Zimbab e 


Total 


by Major Countries, FY 


Condom 


Pieces 


0 

3,552,000 


4,284,000 


24,000 


50,400 


3,990,000 

1,236,000 


4,146,000 


168,000 


14,786,400 


0 


0 

606,000 


3,984,000 


1,254,000 


1,416,000 


1,002,000 


504,000 

36,558,000 


624,000 


882,700 


1,344,000 

1,236,000 


39,612,800 


1,560,000 


3,336,000 


11,364,000 


2,208,000 

25,128,000 


164,856,300 


Oral 

Cycles 


567,600 


231,600 


138,000 


0 

4,500 


55,200 

99,600 


438,000 


20,400 


0 


69,600 


39,600 

262,800 


126,000 


118,800 


100,800 


0 


126,000 

2,404,800 


350,400 


261,600 


94,800 

40,800 


1,902,000 


30,000 


780,000 


640,800 


70,800 

3,288,000 


12,262,800 


1990
 

IUD Vaginal
 
Units Tablets
 

0 0
 
9,200 566,400
 
10,200 105,600
 

0 0
 
400 0
 

1,400 412,800
 
300 91,000
 

200 67,200
 
1,000 0
 

106,200 3,422,400
 
2,400 0
 
360 0
 

1,000 67,200
 

2,000 216,000
 
0 398,400
 

1,600 0
 
0 0
 
0 307,200
 

347,000 2,006,400
 

10,600 24,000
 
9,600 168,900
 
200 177,600
 

3,080 0
 
30,200 87,100
 
6,400 1,368,000
 

0 0
 
3,800 3,931,200
 

1,800 374,400
 
29,800 0
 

578,740 13,791,800
 

Sources: NEWVERN Data System, Office of Population, 12/10/90;
 
FPIA report, 10/19/90; Pathfinder report, 11/20/90
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Table A-3
 
Value of Contraceptive Shipments to APRE Region
 

by Major Countries, FY 1990
 

Country 	 Condoms Orals ItJDs 
 Vag. Tabs Total
 

Bangladesh 10,803,382 2,986,646 
 293,533 0 14,083,561
 
Fiji 132 2,692 0 0 2,824
 
India 25,286 12,960 16,256 0 54,502
 
Nepal 408,212 172,995 11,013 107,855 700,075
 
Sri Lanka 151,183 112,320 2,032 0 265,535
 
Thailand 376,605 0 0 0 376,605
 
Vanuatu 1,579 0 0 0 
 1,579
 

Total 
 11,766,379 3,287,613 322,834 107,855 15,484,681
 

Sources: 	 NEWVERN Data System, Office of Population, 12/10/90;
 

FPIA Report, 10/19/90; Pathfinder report, 11/20/90
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Table A-4
 
Quantities of Contraceptives Shipped to APRE Region
 

by Major Countries, FY 1990
 

Condom 
 Oral IUD Vaginal
 
Country Pieces Cycles Units 
 Tablets
 

Bangladesh 216,780,000 7,461,600 255,000 0
 
Fiji 
 3,000 70,800 0 0
 
India 576,000 108,000 16,000 0
 
Nepal 16,482,000 1,191,600 10,200 369,600
 
Sri Lanka 90,312,000 2,028,000 364,600 14,400
 
Thailand 14,232,000 374,400 
 6,600 0
 
Vanuatu 36,000 0 0 
 0
 

Total 338,421,000 11,234,400 652,400 
 384,000
 

Sources: 
 NEWVERN Data System, Office of Population, 12/10/90;
 
FPIA report, 10/19/90; Pathfinder report, 11/20/90
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Table A-5
 
Value of Contraceptive Shipments to ENE Region
 

by Major Countries, FY 1990
 

Country Condoms 
 Orals ILOs 
 Vag. Tabs Total
 

Egypt 1,705,631 1,155,022 1,089,351 998 3,951,002
 
Jordan 19,335 22,440 25,709 0 
 67,484
 
Morocco 103,248 545,400 50,720 
 0 699,368
 
Pakistan 7,248,839 106,548 1,237,436 
 60,001 8,652,824
 
Philippines 
 0 0 157,140 0 157,140
 
Tunisia 
 25,560 
 0 91,440 46,425 163,425
 
Turkey 581,863 199,901 243,298 
 7,450 1,032,512
 
Yemen 
 0 0 10,160 0 10,160
 

Total 9,684,476 2,029,311 2,905,254 114,874 
 14,733,915
 

Sources: 
 NEWVERN Data System, Office of Population, 12/10/90;
 
FPIA report, 10/19/90; Pathfinder report, 11/20/90
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Table A-6
 
Quantities of Contraceptives Shipped to ENE Region
 

by Major Countries, FY 1990
 

Condom 

Country 
 Pieces 


Egypt 39,054,000 

Jordan 
 444,000 

Morocco 
 2,358,000 

Pakistan 165,606,000 


Philippines 
 0 

Tunisia 
 600,000 

Turkey 13,273,500 

Yemen 
 0 


Total 221,335,500 


Oral 


Cycles 


4,444,800 


156,000 


4,158,000 


819,600 


0 


0 


1,508,500 


0 


11,086,900 


IlU Vaginal
 

Units Tablets
 

1,122,000 9,600
 

26,600 0
 

52,600 0
 

1,257,800 624,800
 

162,000 0
 

90,000 446,400
 

252,220 76,800
 

10,000 0
 

2,973,220 1,157,600
 

Sources: 
 NEWVERN Data System, Office of Population, 12/10/90;
 
FPIA report, 10/19/90; Pathfinder report, 11/20/90
 

52
 



Table A-7
 
VaLue of Contraceptive Shipments to LAC Region
 

by Major Countries, FY 1990
 

Country Condoms OraLs IlUOs Vag. Tabs Total 

Anguilla 1,022 0 203 0 1,225 
Antigua 2,139 144 203 0 2,486 
Aruba 1,562 156 406 0 2,124 
Bahamas 511 1,560 203 0 2,274 
Barbados 2,664 0 i,016 0 3,680 
Belize 2,628 624 386 887 4,525 
BoLivia 30,029 26,036 16,495 1,774 74,334 
Brazil 1,006,958 2,016 9,790 2,541 1,021,305 
Caribbean Region 37,709 19,512 1,563 36,442 95,226 
ChiLe 154,484 222,222 387,019 0 763,725 
Colombia 278,456 210,134 162,758 0 651,348 
Costa Rica 96,326 136,348 15,428 0 248,102 
Curacao 2,100 3,900 1,736 0 7,736 
Dominica 1,316 0 61 0 1,377 
Dominican Rep. 28,115 57,002 10,104 3,547 98,768 
Ecuador 32,421 21,840 61,572 33,344 149,177 
EL SaLvador 252,758 147,143 13,828 4,214 417,943 
Grenada 8,435 468 0 0 8,903 
GuatemLa 209,517 265,249 18,962 233,175 726,903 
Haiti 285,387 31,862 0 0 317,249 
Honduras 296,292 57,972 26,413 25,771 406,448 
Jamaica 252,969 164,106 1,543 5,990 424,608 
Mexico 1,366,991 2,456,005 1,219,901 36,142 5,079,039 
Montserrat 264 0 0 0 264 
Paraguay 6,308 27,696 6,750 0 40,754 
Peru 606,168 223,345 144,219 295,172 1,268,904 
St. Christopher 1,312 0 0 0 1,312 
St. Kitts 256 0 0 0 256 
St. Lucia 6,03, 3,863 964 2,660 13,524 
St. Vincent 1,837 312 193 0 2,342 
Suriname 6,081 0 386 0 6,467 
Trinidad & Tobago 153,936 0 15,428 40,477 209,841 
Uruguay 34,490 0 4,821 0 39,311 
VenezueLa 262 633 771 0 1,666 

Total 5,167,740 4,080,148 2,123,122 722,136 12,093,146 

Sources: 	 MEWiVERN Data System, Office of Population, 12/10/90; 

FPIA report, 10/19/90; Pathfinder report, 11/20/90; 

IPPF/WNR report, 10/26/90 
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Table A-8 
Quantities of Contraceptives Shipped to LAC Region 

by Major Countries, FY 1990
 

Condom Oral 
 ILID Vaginal
 
Country 
 Pieces Cycles Units 
 Tablets
 

Anguilla 
 24,000 0 
 200 0
 
Antigua 48,000 1,200 
 200 0
 
Aruba 
 36,000 1,200 
 400 0
 
Bahamas 
 12,000 12,000 
 200 0
 
Barbados 
 60,000 
 0 1,000 0
 
Belize 
 60,000 4,800 400 
 9,600
 
Bolivia 414,116 100,800 16,709 
 19,200
 
Brazil 20,751,097 16,800 10,200 
 26,200
 
Caribbean Regional 876,000 
 156,000 1,600 350,400
 
Chile 3,504,000 1,700,400 396,000 0
 
Colombia 6,366,000 1,014,000 166,000 0
 
Costa Rica 2,202,000 1,042,800 16,000 0
 
Curacao 
 48,000 30,000 1,800 
 0
 
Dominica 
 30,000 
 0 60 0
 
Dominican Republic 660,000 432,000 10,200 38,400
 
Ecuador 256,127 130,416 62,974 
 85,579
 
El Salvador 5,778,000 780,000 
 14,200 43,200
 
Grenada 198,000 3,600 0 
 0
 
Guatemala 4,776,000 1,726,896 19,000 
 2,108,472
 
Haiti 
 6,511,559 208,032 
 0 0
 
Honduras 6,156,956 285,048 26,216 
 111,787
 
Jamaica 5,750,045 727,200 1,600 
 57,600
 
Mexico 30,129,314 14,667,372 1,240,080 
 240,902
 
Montserrat 
 6,000 0 
 0 0
 
Paraguay 
 144,000 176,448 7,000 
 0
 
Peru 8,512,906 1,619,496 145,145 2,564,467
 
St. Christopher 30,000 0 
 0 0
 
St. Kitts 6,000 0 0 
 0
 
St. Lucia 138,000 30,000 1,000 
 28,800
 
St. Vincent 42,000 
 2,400 200 
 0
 
Suriname 
 138,000 
 0 400 0
 
Trinidad & Tobago 3,498,000 0 
 16,000 371,290
 
Uruguay 
 786,000 
 0 5,000 0
 
Venezuela 6,000 4,800 800 0
 

Total 107,954,120 24,873,708 2,160,584 6,055,897
 

Sources: 
NEWVERN Data System, Office of Population, 12/10/90;
 
FPIA report, 10/19/90; Pathfinder report, 11/20/90;
 
IPPF/WIHR report, 10/26/90
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